REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
OCTOBER 4, 2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE

Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners
Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes,
Schneider, Steele and Suffredin (15)

Absent: Commissioners Silvestri and Tobolski (2)

Ladies and Gentlemen:
SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of
expenses and fees billed by said attorneys for representing indigent respondents, or while otherwise acting
in the capacity of a court appointed Special State’s Attorney.

By adoption of this Committee Report, the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes and directs the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer to issue payments to named claimants in the amounts specified
herein.

APPELLATE CASES

314592 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,173.63 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Susan G. Trial Court No. 07-JA-48. Appellate Court No.
01-11-0512.

314622 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,462.50 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. James B. Trial Court No. 08-JA-235. Appellate Court
Nos. 01-11-972.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $118,969.40

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $4,636.13

CRIMINAL DIVISION

314593 WIGELL & ASSOCIATES, LTD., presented by Raymond G. Wigell, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $2,860.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Llewellyn Peed. Case No. 08-CR-19408.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 2

314595 MARC S. BLESOFF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laquita
Calhoun. Case No. 04-CR-13669-05.

314670 MAYER BROWN, LLP, presented by Marc Kadish, Attorney, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $27,874.24 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), Lisa Gunderson. Case No. 07-CR-13795.

314730 PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessie Reed.
Case No. 06-CR-80018.

314734 MICHAEL J. VAHEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $656.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Magett. Case No. 11-MC-000750.

CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,195,623.00

CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $35,227.99

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

314676 AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,197.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of an indigent respondent, Phillip
Ridgell. Case No. 01-D-8699.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $38,019.06

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASE TO BE APPROVED: $1,197.50

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

314556 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Librado Sanchez,
Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Case Nos. 05-JA-779 and 05-JA-780.

314557 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brittany Dunbar,
Mother, re: the Dunbar, Hilderbrand and Johnson children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-1136,
09-JA-1137 and 09-JA-1138.

314558 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Johnson, a minor. Case No. 03-JA-596.



314559

314560

314561

314562

314564

314565

314566

314567

314568

314569

314570

314571

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 3

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,025.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwoine
Chester, Father, re: the Chester children, minors. Case Nos. 04-JA-857 and 04-JA-858.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leslie Perkins,
Father, re: the Perkins children, minors. Case Nos. 02-JA-104, 02-JA-106 and 02-JA-107.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $265.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
Lawrence, Mother, re: A. Lawrence, a minor, Case No. 94-JA-09939,

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,955.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy
LeFlore, Father, re: the Parker children, minors. Case Nos. 03-JA-00981, 03-JA-00982,
03-JA-00983, 03-JA-00984 and 03-JA-00985.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $307.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
McCarthy, Father, re: E. McCarthy, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-293.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $883.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Martinez, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-786.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick
Barker, Father, re: A. Amos, a minor. Case No. 05-JA-567,

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo
Marchan, Father, re: the Marchan children, minors. Case Nos. 04-JA-1224 and 04-JA-
1225.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alice
Myles, Mother, re: G. Myles, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-795.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $826.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Juan Garcia,
Father, re: the Garcia children, minors. Case Nos. 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Humberto Vasquez, Father, re: the Vilafuerte children, minors. Case Nos. 07-JA-0248 and
07- JA-0685.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charlese
Mitchell, Mother, re: M. Nelson, a minor. Case No. 02-JA-0396.



314572

314573

314574

314575

314576

314577

314578

314579

314580

314581

314582

314583

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 4

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shelley McBridge,
Mother, re: the McBridge, Weston, White and Wright children, minors. Case Nos. 04-JA-
578, 04-JA-579, 04-JA-580 and 04-JA-581.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jimmy Lispier, Father, re: the Lispier children, minors. Case Nos. 07-JA-0283 and 08-JA-
0079.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $431.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria
Holguin, Mother, re: S. Holguin, a minor. Case No. 97-JA-1357.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mitchell
Watkins, Father, re: N. Watkins, a minor. Case No. 11-JA-84.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $827.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Haslett, Father, re: the Haslett children, minors. Case Nos. 11-JA-169 and 11-JA-171.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George
Shubitidze, Father, re: A. Shubitidze, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-967.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory Rayford,
Father, re: C. Rayford, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-399.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawanda White,
Mother, re: K. Smith, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-00545.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $887.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Johnson and R. Strickland, minors. Case Nos. 05-JA-681 and 05-JA-682.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $206.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Amure children, minors. Case Nos. 05-JA-700 and 05-JA-701.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$593.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Floyd Tillis, Father, re: L. Hopkins, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-64.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Melvin Mitchell, Father, re: the Mitchell children, minors. Case Nos. 08-JA-443, 08-JA-



314584

314585

314586

314587

314588

314589

314590

314591

314594

314596

314597

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 5

446 and 08-JA-447.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$456.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Carl Howard, Father, re: E. Howard, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-399,

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tamara Rutledge, Guardian, re: J. Hall, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-858.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anna Pritchett, Mother, re: H. House and D. Luckett, minors. Case Nos. 08-JA-381 and
09-JA-1004.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Charles Colford, Father, re: C. Colford, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-524.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,842.04
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Palmer, Father, re: D. Johnson, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-1086.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel
Washington, Father, re: N. Washington, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-126.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tony Watts,
Father, re: T. Watts, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-1112,

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ebony
Parker, Mother, re: D. Johnson, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-1086.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert
Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson and Teamer children, minors. Case Nos. 07-JA-1106 and
07-JA-1108.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,056.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrence
Steel, Father, re: the Haynes child, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-906.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kim
Igesias, Guardian, re: the Hernandez child, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-1591.



314598

314599

314600

314601

314602

314603

314604

314605

314606

314607

314608

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 6

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,112.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Parker, Father, re: G. Parker, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-204.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Agnew, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-325.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), V. Kimbrough, a minor. Case No. 96-JA-1756.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Toney
Campbell, Father, re: T. Campbell, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-00468.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daphne
Rice, Mother, re: the Rice children, minors. Case Nos. 03-JA-336 and 03-JA-337.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tierra
Powell, Mother, re: 1. Harvey, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-00470.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attormey, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $690.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Bertha Cameron, Mother, re: the Cameron
children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-421, 09-JA-422 and 09-JA-423.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,037.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Leon Pittman, Father, re: the Pittman children, minors. Case Nos. 10-JA-1090 and 10-JA-
1091.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Brickell, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-621.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $733.60 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Moore children, minors. Case Nos. 99-JA-1687, 01-JA-1382, 04-JA-
1425, 06-JA-290, 09-JA-913 and 11-JA-177.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $740.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie
McCafferty, Father, re: J. McCafferty, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-0866.



314609

314611

314612

314613

314614

314615

314616

314617

314618

314619

314620

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE7

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.94
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle
Phillips, Mother, re: the Clay and Phillips children, minors. Case Nos. 97-JA-1740, 97-JA-
1741 and 99-JA-534.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Z. Crosby, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-380.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnetta Jefferson,
Mother, re: R. Mosley, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-624.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa
Brown, Mother, re: M. Brown-Jones, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-00629.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hopkins children, minors. Case Nos. 02-JA-01349 and 02-JA-01350.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $718.67
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darion
Fitts, Father, re: D. Fitts and A. Jackson, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-00591 and 09-JA-
00592.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,542.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Jewel Doramus, Mother, re: A. Felton, a minor.
Case No. 08-JA-647.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), H. Cobb, a minor. Case No. 05-
JA-939.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$431.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Darren Leonard, Father, re: the Leonard children, minors. Case Nos. 10-JA-282 and 10-
JA-283.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sergio Moreno, Father, re: M. Moreno, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-63.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Callon, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-0109.



314621

314623

314624

314625

314626

314627

314628

314629

314630

314631

314633

314634

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 8

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Deandry Murry, Sr., Father, re: the Murry children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-0163 and 09-
JA-0164.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marshall
Johnson, Father, re: M. Johnson, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-915.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $356.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Strong, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-1069.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas Kelly,
Father, re: T. Kelly, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-988.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marc Lindsay,
Father, re: C. Cross, a minor. Case No. 02-JA-3849.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James North, Father, re: A. North, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-00028.

ROBERT ARTHUR ROMANOFF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$286.52 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Latasha Johnson, Father, re: D. Johnson, a minor. Case No. 99-JA-02476.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $804.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Jackson children, minors. Case Nos. 08-JA-532 and 08-JA-533.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $656.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius
Barwicks, Sr., Father, re: D. Barwicks and J. Taylor, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-00129 and
09-JA-00130.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Victoria Auther, Mother, re: J. Walker, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-774.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Amos Guider,
Father, re: A. Guider, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-00087.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Everardo Chiprez,
Guardian, re: B. Heins, a minor. Case No. 01-JA-00640.



314635

314636

314639

314640

314641

314642

314643

314644

314645

314646

314647

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE9

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antoine
Wright, Father, re: S. Cook, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-00454. ,
PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Hudson, a minor. Case No. 05-JA-01139.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-768.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond
Wisz, Father, re: R. Wisz, a minor. Case No. 02-JA-1626.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,531.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sylvia Williams, Mother, re: the Andrews, Byrd and Williams children, minors. Case Nos.
08-JA-510, 08-JA-511, 08-JA-512 and 08-JA-513.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricia
Powell, Mother, re: J. Powell, a minor. Case No. 02-JA-1026.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Munyon, Father, re: D. Munyon, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-218.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latoya
Thomas, Mother, re: E. Blue and V. Thomas, minors. Case Nos. 00-JA-1518 and 00-JA-
1519.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Loggans,
aminor. Case No. 08-JA-00563.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A.
Mayfield, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-0424.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bell and
Perteet children, minors. Case Nos. 05-JA-425, 05-JA-426 and 05-JA-427.



314648

314649

314650

314651

314652

314653

314654

314655

314656

314657

314659

314660

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 10

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $925.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Clark, a
minor. Case No. 97-JA-0898.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie
Hudson, Father, re: T. Vick-Hudson, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-523.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $320.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Garciela
Gomez, Mother, re: A. Gomez, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-650.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $292.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jocelyn
Mozell, Mother, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case Nos. 08-JA-861 and 08-JA-862.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $592.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Collier children, minors. Case Nos. 02-JA-788 and 02-JA-789.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,993.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Felicia Kimber, Mother, re: the Adams children, minors. Case Nos. 04-JA-1067 and 04-
JA-1068.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$651.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kenneth Guise, Father, re: A. Taylor, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-00229.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Knox, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-492.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Calvin Mitchell,
Father, re: the Mitchell children, minors. Case Nos. 08-JA-777 and 08-JA-778.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra
Hijuelos, Mother, re: J. Hijuelos, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-788.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lacreasha Reynolds,
Mother, re: the Reynolds children, minors. Case Nos. 10-JA-96 and 10-JA-97.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $655.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Humphrey, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-847.



314661

314662

314663

314664

314665

314666

314667

314668

314669

314671

314672

314673

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 11

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Boysie Wyatt, Father, re: J. Wyatt, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-631.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Erven Walls, Father, re: E. Walls, a minor. Case No. 98-JA-91.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,097.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Puryear, Jr., Father, re: the Puryear children, minors. Case Nos. 10-JA-795, 10-JA-796 and
10-JA-797.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Micheal D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $627.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Dalton, a minor. Case No. 03-
JA-889.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $620.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Calvin and S. Moore, minors. Case Nos. 10-JA-811 and 10-JA-812.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $718.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theodore P.
Sorrells, Father, re: T. Sorrells, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-630.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Micheal D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,015.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnnie Gipson, Father, re: J. Gipson, a minor.
Case No. 10-JA-39.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,786.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marketer Hampton, Mother, re: D. Johnson, a minor. Case No. 00-JA-002031.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ardie
Taylor, Father, re: A. Taylor, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-436.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dwayne Hardy, Father, re: D. Hardy, a minor. Case No. 05-JA-1053.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Michole Davis, Mother, re: M. Davis, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-1140.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Phillip Bavido, Father, re: D. Davis, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-0537.



314674

314685

314688

314689

314690

314691

314695

314703

314704

314705

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 12

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$393.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Romeo Collado, Father, re: the Callado children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-327 and 09-JA-
328.

KATHLEEN HOGAN MORRISON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $24,388.22 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Gillian Grant, Mother, re: A. Grant-Houlihan, a minor. Case No. 10-CoAD-
298.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David Konrath, Father, re: the
Konrath children, minors Case Nos. 99-JA-1733 and 99-JA-1734.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celia Soria, Mother, re: L. Avila
and A. Gueverra, minors Case Nos. 05-JA-329 and 05-JA-330.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $602.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Henry children, minors. Case Nos. 06-JA-301 and 06-JA-302.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,152.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Freeman and Saunders children, minors. Case Nos. 03-JA-969, 03-JA-
970 and 06-JA-447.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $968.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanika Humphries, Mother, re: the Humphries
and Patterson children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-1035, 09-JA-1036, 09-JA-1037, 09-JA-
1038, 09-JA-1039, 09-JA-1040, 10-JA-256 and 10-JA-1065.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Wallace, a minor. Case No. 01-JA-1183.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $642.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Humphrey, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-847.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $456.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Jackson, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-917.



314706

314707

314708

314709

314710

314711

314713

314727

314728

314731

314732

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 13

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nyia Davis, Mother,
re: P. Garrett, a minor. Case No. 01-JA-161.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Reymond, a minor. Indictment No. 99-JA-02689.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $756.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny
Wilbourn, Father, re: M. Almond, a minor. Case No. 11-JA-00187.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Collins, Father, re: M. Collins, a minor. Case No. 11-JA-00298.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Henry Turner, Father and a Disabled Person, re: J. Turner, a minor. Case
No. 01-JA-02177.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brandy
Perhac, Mother, re: 1. Ivory, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-00407.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Cherry, a minor. Case No. 01-JA-01356.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $875.00 attommey fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Caress Jackson, Mother, re: B. Dorsey, a minor.
Case No. 02-JA-1036.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarence
Martin, Father, re: C. Martin, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-00014.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Suddoth, Father, re: R. Suddoth and S. Waller, minors. Case Nos. 10-JA-585 and 10-JA-
586.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel
Boyce, Sr., Father, re: N. Boyce, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-0644.



314733

314735

314736

314737

314742

314743

314744

314745

314747

314748

314749

314750

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 14

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demarco
Ashford, Father, re: D. Ashford, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-154.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $476.76
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Simon
Dorsey, Father, re: Q. Dorsey, a minor. Case No. 96-JA-1617.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $938.38
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Susan
Green, Mother, re: the Green children, minors. Case Nos. 07-JA-48 and 08-JA-738.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Patton, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-359.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $491.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria Aguilar,
Mother, re: C. Brito, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-673.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $930.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher Graves,
Father, re: the Graves children, minors. Case Nos. 96-JA-1595 and 96-JA-1597.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $993.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yunus Muhammed,
Father, re: A. Muhammed, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-919.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Gary Reece, Father, re: A. Gray, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-457.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tessica
Smith, Mother, re: D. Watkins, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-01034.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher
Cungtion, Father, re: J. Powell, a minor. Case No. 02-JA-01026.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Brickell, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-00620.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $304.93 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shawntella Moutry,
Mother, re: S. Perry, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-953.



314751

314753

314755

314756

314757

314760

314762

314763

314764

314765

314766

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 15

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Jackson,
Father, re: the Jackson children, minors. Case Nos. 03-JA-415 and 03-JA-416.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antoinette
Knox, Mother, re: D. Knox, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-492,

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,006.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Secodesilva, Father, re: N. Secodesilva, a minor. Case No. 11-JA-231.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $293.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Dampier, Townes and Wilson children, minors. Case Nos. 05-JA-00501,
05-JA-00502 and 05-JA-00503.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Humphrey, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-00422.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$737.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Loretta Corbett and Johnnie Fort, Parents, re: the Fort children, minors. Case Nos. 98-JA-
02556 and 98-JA-02557.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Carlos Mosley, Sr., Father, re: C. Mosley, a minor. Case No. 03-JA-00135.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,124.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Nelson Galan, Father, re: Christopher Galan, a minor. Case No. 08-JA-00507.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,774.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
George Brown, Father, re: R. Brown, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-0029.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $947.10
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey
Peterson, Father, re: L. Peterson, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-670.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,176.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Monique Williams, Mother, re: D. Collins and B. McCormick, minors. Case Nos. 97-JA-
0993 and 97-JA-0994.



314767

314768

314769

314770

314771

314772

314773

314774

314775

314776

314777

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 16

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $825.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie Kelly, Jr., Father, re: B. Kelly, a minor.
Case No. 10-JA-1052.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jerome Golden, Father, re: J. Golden, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-634,

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $760.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Dodson, a minor. Case No. 93-JA-359.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
McDaniel, Father, re: the McDaniel children, minors. Case Nos. 11-JA-116 and 11-JA-
117.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $1,355.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Payton children, minors. Case Nos. 07-JA-00998 and 07-JA-
00999.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $877.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David Rice, Father,
re: the Dennis and Rice children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-709, 09-JA-710 and 10-JA-
171.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$603.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jerome Jackson, Father, re: T. Jackson, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-00563.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Haynes,
Father, re: A. McGruder, a minor. Case No. 03-JA-1241.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,014.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Demetrius Turner, Father, re; S. Turner, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-0078.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $806.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bobbie Martin, Sr.,
Father, re: B. Martin, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-397.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Octavia Mallory,
Mother, re: the Bouie, Mallory and Mathis children, minors. Case Nos. 08-JA-390, 08-JA-
391, 09-JA-331 and 09-JA-332.



314778

314779

314780

314783

314784

314785

314786

314787

314788

314789

314790

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 17

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Joplin, a minor. Case No. 05-JA-00728.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kwasi Smith,
Mother, re: the Ball, Johnson, Smith and Springfield children, minors. Case Nos. 05-JA-
1168, 05-JA-1169, 05-JA-1170, 05-JA-1171, 05-JA-1172 and 05-JA-1173.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawrence Sloan,
Father, re: L. Sloan, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-1119.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Audrea Brown,
Guardian, re: the Brown children, minors. Case Nos. 03-JA-837 and 03-JA-839.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Luciana
Walker, Guardian, re: the Walker children, minors. Case Nos. 02-JA-44 and 02-JA-46.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dawn
Hauslein, Mother, re: M. Geiger, a minor. Case No. 07-JA-00732.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yvonne
Chapman, Mother, re: M. Armfield, a minor. Case No. 09-JA-00160.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricio
Flores, Father, re: P. Flores, a minor. Case No. 06-JA-00691.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gerald
Drake, Father, re: the Drake children, minors. Case Nos. 08-JA-0844, 08-JA-0845, 08-JA-
0846 and 08-JA-0847.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pamela
Grisson, Foster Parent and Guardian, re: D. Grisson, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-00819.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Pierce, Father, re: A. Pierce and E. Suarez, minors. Case Nos. 10-JA-00219 and 10-JA-
00220.



314791

314792

314793

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 18

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $243.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Cole, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-00377.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Juanica Bryant, Mother, re: R. Moore, a minor.
Case No. 10-JA-911.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Undreaus
Walker, Father, re: the Walker children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-1065 and 09-JA-1066.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,195,623.00

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $154,614.16

314610

314632

314637

314638

314729

314746

314759

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D.
Almond, a minor. Case No. 10-JD-1784.

LAW OFFICE ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donna Chamorro, Mother, re: R.
Chamorro, a minor. Case No. 07-JD-3992.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nichelle
Williams, Mother, re: E. Ricks, a minor. Case Nos. 08-JD-2095, 11-JD-562, 11-JD-2319
and 11-JD-3658.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E.
Delgado, a minor. Case No. 09-JD-04133.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $268.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. Gullen,
a minor. Case No. 11-JD-2954.

SUMMER A. MCELROY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,050.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
S. Jordan, a minor. Case No. 10-JD-60053.

MICHAEL MCINERNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$268.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L.
Carter, a minor. Case No. 11-JD-20063.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011

PAGE 19
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $19,829.54
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $4,743.75

314677

314678

314679

SPECIAL COURT CASES

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,049.90 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for

. Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Hinshaw &

Culbertson’s fee petition, for the month of May 2011. To date $62,742.00 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011,
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,989.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Daniel P.
Duffy’s fee petition, for the month of May 2011. To date $24,519.00 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,058.70 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Alastar S.
McGrath’s fee petition, for the month of April 2011. To date $28,840.00 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



314680

314681

314682

314687

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 20

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, Matthew P. Walsh, II, James M. Lydon, Steven L.
Klaczynski and Frank J. Marsico, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $39,328.22 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the period of April
26 through May 31, 2011 (attorney fees), and April 6 through May 31, 2011 (expenses). To
date $1,567,427.44 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Robert T. Shannon, Jennifer M.
Ballard and V. Brett Bensinger, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $49,599.06 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Campillo v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 06-CV-5380 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-26086), for the period of April
26 through August 26, 2011 (attorney fees), and April 6 through August 26, 2011
(expenses). To date $113,895.96 dollars has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr, Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $19,538.25 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Olayan v. Wasco, et al., Case No. 10-C-6074 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-52229), for the month of July 2011. To date
$52,424.63 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its
meeting of September 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

ROBERT E. LEHRER, Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court from the United States District Court for payment for
$7,465.95 fees regarding Duran v. Sheahan, et al., USDC No. 74-C-2949. On December
18, 1987, a Petition for Rule to Show Cause was filed by the Plaintiff’s attorneys alleging a
continuing violation of the terms of the Consent Decree by Defendants concerning the
conditions of pretrial confinement at the Department of Corrections. On April 13, 1989,
United States District Court Judge, Milton I. Shadur entered an order holding the defendants
in civil contempt of court by reason of their violation of various provisions of the Consent
Decree. While this case has recently been dismissed, Plaintiff’s attorneys are submitting a
fee Petition for work performed before date of dismissal.

Robert Lehrer has submitted his Petition for interim fees and expenses pursuant to the
Prison Litigation Reform Act (18 U.S.C. §3626). On August 25, 2011, Judge Virginia
Kendall entered this order requiring the Defendants to pay $7,465.95 for the period of
September 1, 2010 through July 27, 2011. Please forward the check to Donald J. Pechous,
Deputy Chief, Civil Rights Actions Bureau, for transmittal. '



314696

314697

314698

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 21

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $91,729.47 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator.
On September 9, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving
fees and expenses for the 73rd Unopposed Petition in the amount of $91,729.47 made
payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance
Administrator has been paid $4,912,289.77. The Compliance Administrator has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $5,004,019.24 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $19,147.50 fees
and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds, USDC No. 69-
C-2145. On September 14, 2010, the Cook County Recorder of Deeds and Plaintiffs
entered into a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO), which is designed to improve the hiring
practices of the Recorder’s Office and resolve all pending civil matters involving any
alleged violation of the Shakman Consent Decrees. On September 16, 2011, Plaintiffs filed
for the 3rd Unopposed Motion to Award Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and costs with respect to
the SRO for the Recorder of Deeds. On September 19, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney L.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses in the amount of $19,137.90 for
attorney fees and $9.60 in costs payable by Cook County to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke,
Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To
date, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has been paid $215,164.07. Locke, Lord, Bissell
& Liddell, LLP has accumulated total fees and expenses of $234,311.57 as of today’s date.
Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

ODELSON & STERK, LTD., Burton S. Odelson, Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,044.00
attorney fees and expenses regarding Harrison v. Cook County, Case No. 07-CV-300
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attoney, Case No. 11-CH-19966), for the
period of May 31 through July 25, 2011. To date zero dollars have been paid. This invoice
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



314699

314700

314701

314702

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 22

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,386.19
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of February 3-25, 2011. To date $2,407,762.33 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 4, 2011. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $19,237.82
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of March 3-31, 2011. To date $2,407,762.33 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $538.90 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Daniel P. Duffy’s fee
petition, for the month of March 2011. To date $24,519.00 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $521.80 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’s fee petition,
for the month of March 2011. To date $123,292.00 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



314724

314725

314740

314741

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 23

ODELSON & STERK, LTD., Burton S. Odelson, Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $37,926.94
attorney fees and expenses regarding Brown v. Cook County, Case No. 06-C-0617 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-03663), for the period of
April 4 through August 8, 2011. To date $260,419.37 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

ODELSON & STERK, LTD., Burton S. Odelson, Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,875.70
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hoban v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 09-CV-2218
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 11-CH-17442), for the
period of May 11 through June 30, 2011. To date zero dollars have been paid. This invoice
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

DONOHUE, BROWN, MATHEWSON & SMYTH, LLC, Donald J. Brown, Jr. and James
D. Sloan, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $19,002.31 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Demarco Robinson_v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 06-L-4916 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-28456), for the period of May
17 through July 28, 2010. To date $76,526.99 has been paid. These invoices were
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of March 2, 2011 and April 7,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $521.60 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’ fee petition,
for the month of March 2011. To date $123,292.00 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



314752

314754

314758

314761

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 24

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $689.50 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’ fee petition,
for the month of March 2011. To date $123,292.00 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, Matthew P. Walsh, II, James M. Lydon, Steven L.
Klaczynski and Frank J. Marsico, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $41,942.87 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the period of March
31 through April 30, 2011 (attorney fees), and March 31 through April 28, 2011 (expenses).
To date $1,567,427.44 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,151.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Hinshaw &
Culbertson’s fee petition, for the month of April 2011. To date $62,742.00 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER GAINER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO DEFER THE ABOVE ITEM TO PROVIDE FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

K & L GATES, LLP, Michael J. Hayes, Sr., Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $24,514.46
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of April 1-29, 2011. To date $2,407,762.33 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011

PAGE 25
SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $6,068,033.47
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $391,738.74

COMMISSIONER FRITCHEY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
COMMUNICATION NOS. 314677, 314678, 314679, 314701, 314702, 314741, 314752
AND 314758, WHICH WERE DEFERRED TO ALLOW FOR FURTHER
CONSIDERATION BY THE FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LITIGATION.
THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

314091 ELMO-TECH, INC., Naperville, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $108,756.97, part
payment for Contract No. 10-41-59, for integrated electronic monitoring and hosting
services for the Sheriff’s Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI),
for the month of May 2011 (236-449 Account). Purchase Order No. 176892, approved by
County Board April 20, 2010. At the request of Contract Compliance, this item was
deferred at the meetings of September 7 and September 20, 2011.

314521 ELMO-TECH, INC., Naperville, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $110,842.26, part
payment for Contract No. 10-41-59, for integrated electronic monitoring and hosting
services for the Sheriff’s Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI),
for the month of June 2011 (236-449 Account). Purchase Order No. 176892, approved by
County Board April 20, 2010. At the request of Contract Compliance, this item was
deferred at the meeting of September 20, 2011.

314563 AT&T CORPORATION, Chicago Heights, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$184,269.39, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-35, for Integrated Services Digital
Network (ISDN) T1 circuits, long distance usage and local calling usage for Bureau of
Technology, for the month of May 2011 (490/499-220 Account). (See Comm. No.
314518). Purchase Order No. 176982, approved by County Board March 16, 2010.

314718 FOX AND FOX ARCHITECTS, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$134,915.42, 4th part payment for Contract No. 10-41-120, for architectural and
engineering services (basic) for the Security Post Construction Upgrades Project at the
Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the period of
June 15 through August 25, 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No.
311365). Purchase Order No. 174059, approved by County Board July 27, 2010.

314720 AVAYA, INC., New York, New York, submitting invoice totaling $376,808.25, part
payment for Contract No. 08-41-333, for the upgrade and installation of equipment and the
network operating system of the existing countywide telecommunications network
submitted by the Bureau of Technology for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for
the period of August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See
Comm. No. 313341). Purchase Order No. 170156, approved by County Board December



314721

314738

314739

314781

314782

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 26

4,2007 and July 22, 2008.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE, LLP, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, submitting invoice totaling
$550,000.00, part payment for Contract No. 08-41-127, for professional audit services for
the County’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), the financial statements
for the year ended November 30, 2010 for the Comptroller’s Office (490-265 Account).
(See Comm. No. 312163). Purchase Order No. 175525, approved by County Board
December 18, 2007, March 4, 2009, March 2, 2010 and December 14, 2010.

WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$4,522,207.17, 9th part payment for Contract No. 10-53-42, for the new Residential
Treatment Unit (RTU) Reception Classification Diagnostic Center (RCDC) Building at the
Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the month of
August 2011, Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 314519). Purchase Order
No. 173503, approved by County Board July 13, 2010.

LANDMARK FORD, Springfield, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices totaling
$588,028.00, part payment for Contract No. 11-53-088, for twenty-eight (28) 2011 Ford
Crown Victoria police package vehicles for the Sheriff's Office (717/211-549 Account).
Purchase Order No. 177300, approved by County Board June 14, 2011.

ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC, Atlanta, Georgia, submitting six (6)
invoices totaling $620,546.83, part payment for Contract No. 08-84-387 Rebid, for food
service for inmate meals for the Department of Corrections, for the period of August 11-
31, 2011 (239-223 Account). (See Comm. No. 314511). Purchase Order No. 175540,
approved by County Board May 5, 2009, October 5, 2010 and July 12, 2011.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

TRI-ANGLE FABRICATION & BODY COMPANY, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $115,000.00, full payment for Contract No. 10-45-92, for asphalt hot box
units for the Highway Department (500-444 Account). Purchase Order No. 176118,
approved by County Board January 19, 2011.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

314658

HENRIETTA CLEAVES, in the course of her employment as a Nurse’s Assistant for
Provident Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on June 26, 2010. The
Petitioner slipped on a liquid substance and fell, and as a result she injured her back
(lumbosacral sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 27

submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-
WC-29621 in the amount of $1,677.65 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: David W. Martay, Martay Law Office.

314675 KIMBERLY FRANKS, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on January 18, 2010. The
Petitioner slipped on a liquid substance causing her to strike a bench, and as a result she
injured her knee (right knee patellofemoral tracking problems). Prior/pending claims:
none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission
Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-20014 in the amount of $24,411.96 and
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Meghan
N. O’Brien, Law Firm of James M. Ridge & Associates, P.C.

314714 MARGARET HARRIS, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on January 15, 2010. The
accident occurred when the Petitioner was restraining combative residents, and as a result
she injured her shoulder and arm (right shoulder strain and left elbow contusion).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-11552 in the amount
of $7,500.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: James E. Murray, Law Offices of James E. Murray, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $3,780,411.15

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $33,589.61

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

314712 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,495.08. Claim No. 20050529, Highway Department.

Responsible Party: Mildred H. Pryszcz (Driver and Owner), 444 East 22nd Street,
Chicago Heights, Illinois 60411

Damage to: Highway Department vehicle

Our Driver: Kenyatha A. Wilson, Plate #M120671

Date of Accident: December 9, 2010



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011

PAGE 28
Location: 26th Street and Stewart Avenue, Bloom Township
(500-444 Account).
314715 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation

Recovery of $4,545.34. Claim No. 20050532, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party: Jee Y. Kwon (Owner), Paraz M. Uddin (Driver), 1019 Whitfield
Road, Northbrook, Illinois 60062

Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: Joe Jankowski, Unit #2647
Date of Accident: July 16, 2011
Location: Willow Road near Sanders Road, Northfield Township
(211-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $44,132.54
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $6,040.42

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 5

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claim.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue a check to claimant in the amount recommended.

314716 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,920.65. Claim No. 97008928, Highway
Department.
Claimant: Denise Haran, 15317 Brassie Drive, Orland Park, Illinois 60462
Property Damage: Fence
Date of Accident: February 2, 2011
Location: 15317 Brassie Drive, Orland Park, Illinois

The Highway Department vehicle was plowing snow along 80th Avenue in Orland Park
and pushed snow into Claimant’s fence causing damage (542-846 Account). Investigated
by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of
the above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $98,949.39

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM TO BE APPROVED: $3,920.65



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4,2011
PAGE 29

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIM. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Y our Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

314683

314684

314686

314692

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Bernie Cleveland v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-101. This matter involves allegations
of civil rights violations while Plaintiff was a pretrial detainee at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,000.00, which is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,000.00, made payable to Bernie
Cleveland. Please forward the check to Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State‘s Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
James Lewis v. ThomasDart, et al., Case No. 10-CV-4249. This matter involves allegations
of civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $3,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$3,000.00, made payable to James Lewis. Please forward the check to Nicholas Scouffas,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Tijerina v. Fagus, Case No. 10-CV-00976. This matter is a deliberate medical indifference
case brought pursuant to 42§ USC 1983. The Plaintiff alleges he had a fractured sternum
that went untreated while incarcerated at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$500.00, made payable to Ulmer & Berne, LLP. Please forward the check to Eric A. Garcia,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Darryl Jackson v. Godinez, et al., Case No. 09-C-6756 and Darryl Jackson v. Dart, et al.,
Case No. 10-C-2263. This matter involves an allegation of a civil rights violation while
Plaintiff was a pretrial detainee at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $4,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney




314693

314694

314719

314722

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 30

recommends payment of $4,500.00, made payable to Darryl Jackson. Please forward the
check to Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Edgar Irineo v. Cook County et al., Case No. 10-CV-8286. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation while Plaintiff was incarcerated at the Jail. The matter
has been settled for the sum of $7,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $7,000.00, made payable to Edgar Irineo. Please forward the
check to Nicholas Scouffas, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $22,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Michael Arce v. Deputy Wright, et al., Case No. 11-CV-2480. This matter involves
allegations of excessive force at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$22,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$22,000.00, made payable to Michael Arce and the Law Offices of Gregory E. Kulis and
Associates, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Scott Nehls, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $30,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Robert Edwards, et al. v. Officer Ochoa, et. al., Case No. 10-CV-6348. This matter involves
allegations of excessive force at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$30,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$30,000.00, made payable in three (3) separate checks as follows:

1. the first check in the amount of $12,000.00 made payable to “Law Offices of Jeffrey
Neslund and Robert Edwards”; and

2. the second check in the amount of $12,000.00 made payable to “Law Offices of Jeffrey
Neslund and Rodney Youngblood”; and

3. the third check in the amount of $6,000.00 made payable to “Law Offices of Jeffrey
Neslund and Gregory James™.

Please forward the checks to Scott Nehls, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $119,498.44 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Moriarty v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 09-C-3969. This matter involves unpaid overtime
and retaliatory discharge claim under the Fair Labor Standards Act. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $119,498.44, which is within the authority granted to this office by the
Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of September 8, 2011.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $119,498.44, made payable to Annette Moriarty.
Please forward the check to Gregory Vaci, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




314723

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 31

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $150,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Mahmoud Olayan v. Deputy Wasco, et al., Case No. 10-CV-6074. This matter involves
allegations of excessive force at the Maywood Lockup. The matter has been settled for the
sum of $150,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance
Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of September 8, 2011. State's

Attorney recommends payment of $150,000.00, made payable to Mahmoud Olayan and the
Blake Horwitz Law Firm, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Scott Nehls,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $24,468,585.44

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $337,498.44

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

314717

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $57,891.19, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEARTO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $4,637,733.42 $162,365.65

UNRELATED

$1,420,657.70 $274.00

IDHFS DISCOUNT $970,945.55 $87,840.47
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $448,823.37 $16,359.99
AMOUNT PAYABLE $1,797,306.80 $57,891.19

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 32

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

314726 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $506,110.00, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from
September 21 through October 4, 2011.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT; $7,163,940.28

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $506,110.00

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 9

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended August 31, 2011 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 10

Your Committee has considered the bids submitted on the items hereinafter described in accordance
with the specifications on file in the Office of the County Purchasing Agent. Communications from the
County Purchasing Agent submitting recommendations on the award of contracts for said items, be and
by the adoption of this Report, awarded as follows. The deposit checks are ordered returned to the
unsuccessful bidders at once and to the successful bidder upon the signing of the contract.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 33

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED APPROVAL
OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING BID ITEMS 1 AND 2, AS AMENDED. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

BID RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD

Item 2 CONTRACT NO. 11-84-101

Paper, Photocopy, various offset, index tag NCR, Etc., for various Cook County
Agencies, to:

Montenegro Paper Section 1 $3,652,948.76
Standard Bids Group A
Recycled processed Chlorine
free base bid

Section 2 $ 203,174.00
Group B, virgin base bid

BID RECOMMENDED FOR WITHDRAWL

Item 1 CONTRACT NO. 11-53-063

Diesel and unleaded fuel for various Cook County Departments
SECTION 11

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

314409 JUVENILE TEMPORARY DETENTION CENTER, Earl L. Dunlap, Transitional
Administrator, transmitting a Communication, dated August 9, 2011:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to increase by $25,000.00, Purchase
Order No. 175978-000-OP with McMahon Food Corp., Chicago, Illinois, for milk

products.
Original Purchase Order amount issued 11-30-09: $130,000.00
Purchase Order No. 175978-000-OP 2-22-11: 31,103.67
Increase requested: 25.000.00
Adjusted amount: $186,103.67

Reason: This request is necessary to increase Contract No. 09-83-313 by $25,000.00. The
increase is needed to ensure the current contract is sufficiently funded throughout the entire



314554

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 34

bidding and award process. We currently have a balance of $14,426.07 remaining. Our
office projects that we will exceed the contract’s original dollar value allocation. The
expiration date of the current purchase order is January 11, 2012.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: $25,000.00. (440-310 Account).
Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance.
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 9-7-11.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 314409. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

KEEFE COMMISSARY NETWORK, LLC (PROPOSED CONTRACT
EXTENSION). Transmitting a Communication, dated August 23, 2011 from Thomas J.
Dart, Sheriff of Cook County by Gary Hickerson, Acting Executive Director, Department
of Corrections:

requesting authorization for the Purchasing Agent to extend for October 1, 2011 through
January 31, 2012, Contract No. 08-84-03 Rebid with Keefe Commissary Network, LLC,
St. Louis, Missouri, for commissary management services.

Reason:  This extension will allow the Department of Corrections to complete the
implementation of the commissary and trust module in the new jail
management system. Currently the Sheriff's Office is converting data from the
Keefe Commissary database into the new jail management system database.
This extension will allow for testing of this data and insure that the data has
converted accurately into the new jail management system. The expiration
date of the current contract is September 30, 2011.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: None. Contract extension: October 1, 2011 through January 31,
2012.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 9-20-11.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 314554, THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 4, 2011
PAGE 35
SECTION 12

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GORMAN, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON PROJECT 98-A5019-03-EG.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

e f14
&Af’ Daley, Chairman

Attest:

Mal’[Hew B. DeLeon, Secretary W

APPROVED BY BOARD OF
COOK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OCT 04 201

com




